
## Information about Source Water Assessments

The TCEQ completed an assessment of your source water and results indicate that some of your sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample datas. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer Confident Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Mac Garrett at 903-438-6292. The aquifer for our system is Natiches.

For more information about your sources of water, please refer to the Source Water Assessment Viewer available at the following URL: http://www.tceq.texas.gov/gis/swaview

Further details about sources and source-water assessments are available in Drinking Water Watch at the following URL: http://dww/2.tceq.texas.gov/DWW/

Source Water Name		Type of Water	Report Status	Location
1 – N of M G on FM 275	PLANT 1 N of MG on FM 275	GW		
2 - CR 1126 APPROX 1000 W OF WELL#1	CR 1126 APPROX, 1000 W OF #1	GW		
3 - W OF FM 275	PLANT 3 (CR 4128 W OF FM 275)	GW		
5 - CR 4128 / CR 4131	PLANT 5	GW		
6 - CR /1 MI NW OF PLANT 1	CR (1 MI NW OF PLANT 1)	GW	Y	
7 - FM 275 N of CR 4128	FM 275 (N OF CR 4128)	GW	. ——	
CASH	CR 4128	GW	Y	

#### Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	08/26/2013	1.3	1.3	0.303	0	ррт	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

#### Water Quality Test Results

Definitions: The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Avg: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial

contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to

centrol microbial contaminants.

MFL million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

na: not applicable.

NTU nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity)

pCi/L picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

pph: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

#### Water Quality Test Results

ppt	parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
ppq	parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)

This is an alert about your drinking water and a cosmetic dental problem that might affect children under nine years of age. At low levels, fluoride can help prevent cavities, but children drinking water containing more than 2 milligrams per liter (mg/L) of fluoride may develop cosmetic discoloration of their permanent teeth (dental fluorosis). The drinking water provided by your community water system Miller Grove WSC has a fluoride concentration of 1.8 mg/L.

Dental fluorosis, in its moderate or severe forms, may result in a brown staining and /or pitting of the permanent teeth. This problem occurs only in developing teeth, before they crupt from the gums. Children under nine should be provided with alternative sources of drinking water or water that has been treated to remove the fluoride to avoid the possibility of staining and pitting of their permanent teeth. You may also want to contact your dentist about proper use by young children of fluoride-containing products. Older children and adults may safely drink the water.

Drinking water containing more than 4 mg/L of fluoride (the Environmental Protection Agency's drinking water standard) can increase your risk of developing bone disease. Your drinking water does not contain more than 4 mg/L of fluoride, but we're required to notify you when we discover that the fluoride levels in your drinking water exceed 2 mg/L because of this cosmetic dental problem.

For more information, please call Mac Garrett 903-438-6292 of Miller Grove WSC at 903-459-3262. Some home water treatment units are also available to remove fluoride from drinking water. To learn more about available home water treatment units, you may call NSF International at 1-877-8-NSF-HELP.

# Regulated Contaminants

					Υ		50
Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2015	22	1.2 - 37.7	No goal for the total	60	ррь	И	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
2015	90	48.7 - 77.2	No goal for the total	80	рръ	Y	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2015	0.013	0.01 - 0.013	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	4.8	4.7 - 4.8	100	100	ррь	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	2.98	2.11 - 2.98	4	4.0	ррш	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
2015	0.0565	0.0415 - 0.0565	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septie tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
2015	2.9	2,2 - 2.9	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2015	1.5	1.5 - 1.5	0	5	pCi/L	И	Erosion of natural deposits.
	2015  2015  Collection Date  2015  2015  2015  2015  Collection Date	Detected	Detected   Detected	Detected   Detected   Detected	Detected   Detected	Detected   Detected	Detected   Detected

12 of 13

#### Violations Table

### Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper

containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/01/2011	2015	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

#### Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a

boil water emergency). Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO	01/17/2015	02/09/2015	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.
VIOLATION			

## Total Tribalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL, LRAA	01/01/2015	03/31/2015	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.

LEAD AND COPPER TESTING WAS LAST DONE IN 2013 & 2014 AND PASSED THE TESTING. IT IS SCHEDULED TO BE TESTED AGAIN IN 2016 BY SEPTEMBER 1.

TRIHALOMETHANES ARE TESTED QUARTERLY AND OUR RESULTS HAVE BEEN UNDER THE MAXIMUM MCL LIMIT

13